

# ABANS FINANCE PLC.

## 2019/2020 SIX MONTHS FINANCIAL DATA AND KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

### STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the Six Months Ended 30 <sup>th</sup> September	2019 Rs./'000	2018 Rs./'000
<b>Income</b>	<b>1,048,429</b>	<b>1,000,112</b>
Interest Income	933,744	902,127
Interest Expenses	(446,418)	(433,659)
<b>Net Interest Income</b>	<b>487,325</b>	<b>471,468</b>
Fee and Commission Income	109,915	85,918
Fee and Commission Expenses	(56,181)	(59,410)
<b>Net Fee and Commission Income</b>	<b>100,297</b>	<b>26,508</b>
Net Gain/(Loss) from Trading	241	206
Other Operating Income (net)	4,529	6,860
<b>Total Operating Income</b>	<b>592,393</b>	<b>505,043</b>
Impairment (Charges) Reversal	(212,436)	(146,963)
<b>Net Operating Income</b>	<b>379,957</b>	<b>358,080</b>
<b>Operating Expenses</b>		
Personnel Costs	(135,796)	(135,571)
Depreciation of Property, Plant & Equipment	(11,047)	(11,770)
Amortization of Intangible Assets	(2,319)	(1,487)
Other Operating Expenses	(149,484)	(144,255)
<b>Operating Profit before Value Added Tax on Financial Services</b>	<b>81,310</b>	<b>64,996</b>
Debt Repayment Levy	(14,754)	-
Value Added Tax on Financial Services	(28,148)	(25,458)
<b>Profit before Taxation from Operations</b>	<b>38,407</b>	<b>39,538</b>
Provision for Income Taxation	(10,754)	(11,861)
<b>Profit for the Period</b>	<b>27,653</b>	<b>27,677</b>
<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>		
Other Comprehensive Income for the Period, Net of Tax		
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period	27,653	27,677
Basic/ Diluted Earnings Per Share (Rs)	0.42	0.42

### STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 <sup>th</sup> September	2019 Rs./'000	2018 Rs./'000
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash and Bank Balances	141,360	189,417
Placements with Banks	316,808	429,435
Loans and Receivables - Loans	5,338,000	4,816,774
Loans and Receivables - Hire Purchase	14,216	5,195
Loans and Receivables - Others	2,057,435	2,125,129
Equity Instruments at Fair Value through OCI	80	80
Debt Instruments at Amortised Cost	619,285	498,090
Other Financial Assets	81,631	313,272
Real Estate Stock	50,793	50,793
Other Non Financial Assets	94,509	73,147
Tax Recoverable		16,429
Intangible Assets	41,671	19,611
Property, Plant & Equipment	78,163	89,459
Deferred Tax Asset	35,767	52,556
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>8,867,713</b>	<b>8,765,017</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Due to Banks	376,401	312,792
Due to Customers	5,628,051	6,137,651
Debt not Issued and Other Borrowed Funds	758,004	-
Other Financial Liabilities	501,299	664,499
Other Non Financial Liabilities	14,136	10,034
Retirement Benefit Liability	18,686	20,176
Tax Liability	9,420	-
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>7,305,996</b>	<b>7,160,712</b>
<b>Shareholders' Funds</b>		
Stated Capital	1,121,413	1,121,413
Statutory Reserve	112,984	198,240
Retained Earnings	327,317	365,652
<b>Total Shareholders' Funds</b>	<b>1,561,713</b>	<b>1,595,305</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Funds</b>	<b>8,867,713</b>	<b>8,765,017</b>

### KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Indicator As at 30 <sup>th</sup> September	2019		2018	
Regulatory Capital Adequacy	Old	New	Old	New
Core Capital (Tier 1 Capital) Rs./'000	1,127,981	1,222,242	1,207,688	1,411,176
Total Capital Base Rs./'000	1,137,981	1,033,144	1,569,468	1,411,176
Core Capital to Risk Weighted Assets Ratio % in 2019 under FCB	16.27	11.36	20.60	15.33
Minimum 5% under CRR Alternative 6% in 2018 & 5% in 2019 under FCB				
Total Capital to Risk Weighted Assets Ratio % Minimum 10% under CRR/Minimum 10% in 2018 & 10.5% in 2019 under Revised	18.27	11.36	20.60	15.33
Capital Funds to Total Deposit Liabilities Ratio Minimum 10 years	26.80		26.02	
<b>Asset Quality (Quality Of Loan Portfolio) - As at</b>				
Gross Non-Performing Accommodations, Rs./'000*	1,945,975	1,044,396		
Gross Non-Performing Accommodations, Ratio (%)*	23.10	13.66		
Net Non-Performing Accommodations, Ratio (%)*	6.21	3.64		
*Computed as per the CRR Guidelines				
<b>Profitability - Period Ended</b>				
Income Margin (%)	3.59	3.77		
Return on Average Assets net of Balance Tax	0.41	0.45		
Return on Average Equity (%) - (After Tax)	1.79	1.75		
<b>Regulatory Liquidity (Rs./'000) - As at</b>				
Required Minimum amount of Liquid Assets	587,048	616,178		
Available amount of Liquid Assets	1,033,544	1,251,378		
Required Minimum amount of Government Securities	462,865	454,432		
Available amount of Government Securities	596,500	458,059		
<b>Memorandum Information - As at</b>				
Number of Employees	877	882		
Net of Branches	10	10		
No of Service Centers	-13	13		
No of Planning Centers				

### CERTIFICATION:

We the undersigned, being the Director, Managing Director/ Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of Abans Finance PLC certify jointly that:

- The above statements have been prepared in compliance with the format and definitions prescribed by the Central Bank of Sri Lanka;
- The information contained in these statements have been extracted from the unaudited financial statements of the Licensed Finance Company unless indicated as audited.

Ivon Brohier (Sgd)

Chief Financial Officer

Roshan Nanayakkara (Sgd)

Director

Rusi Pestonjee(Sgd)

Director

28 October 2019  
Colombo



Abans Finance PLC, 456, R.A. DE Mel Mawatha, Colombo 3. Tel: 011 2208888, Fax: 011 2375517

Licensed Finance Company by the Monetary Board of Central Bank of Sri Lanka







